

**Marin Emergency Radio Authority Upgrade Project**  
**Contract #: MERA 2022-003 & 004**  
**Cost Estimate Summary**  
**Mill Valley Closeout Change Orders**

<b>Company:</b>	<u>Fidato</u>	<b>CO No.:</b>	<u>Rev 4.2.24</u>
<b>Date:</b>	<u>2-Apr-24</u>	<b>PCO No.:</b>	<u></u>
<b>Project Scope:</b>	<u>Electrical and Equipment Install</u>	<b>Bulletin / RFI No.:</b>	<u></u>

**Description:** Mill Valley Closeout Change Orders

<b>Total Direct Labor</b>		\$	<b>19,380</b> (From Page 2)
<b>Total Materials</b> (All applicable taxes included)		\$	<b>8,179</b> (From Page 3)
<b>Total Equipment</b> (All applicable taxes and rental costs included)		\$	- (From Page 4)
<b>Estimate of Direct Cost Subtotal</b>		\$	<b>27,559</b>
<b>Fee</b>	Direct Labor Fee	20.0% \$	<b>3,876</b>
	Material & Equipment Fee	15.0% \$	<b>1,227</b>
<b>Fee Subtotal</b>		\$	<b>5,103</b>
<b>Subcontractors</b>		\$	<b>12,293.00</b> (From Page 5)
	Subcontractor's Markup	15% \$	<b>1,843.95</b>
<b>Subcontractor Subtotal</b>		\$	<b>14,136.95</b>
<b>Insurance and Bonds</b>			
	Insurance		Included
	Payment and Performance Bonds	\$	467.98
<b>Insurance and Bonds Subtotal</b>		\$	<b>467.98</b>
<b>Total Cost of Change</b>			<b>47,266</b>

**Time Extension Requested (working days)** See Ext Request

**Marin Emergency Radio Authority Upgrade Project**  
**Contract #: MERA 2022-003 & 004**  
**Labor Summary**  
**Mill Valley Closeout Change Orders**

<b>Company:</b>	Fidato	<b>CO No.:</b>	Rev 4.2.24
<b>Date:</b>	2-Apr-24	<b>PCO No.:</b>	
<b>Project Scope:</b>	Electrical and Equipment Install	<b>Bulletin / RFI No.:</b>	

**Description:** Mill Valley Closeout Change Orders

Material List						
Hours	Labor Classification	S.T. Rate	Swing Shift Rate	O.T. Rate	D.T. Rate	Total Cost
12.0	Journeyman	\$ 140.26				\$ 1,683
93.9	Foreman	\$ 149.70				\$ 14,057
28.0	Fidato Supervision	\$ 130.00				\$ 3,640
						<b>\$ 19,380</b>

**Marin Emergency Radio Authority Upgrade Project**  
**Contract #: MERA 2022-003 & 004**  
**Material List**  
**Mill Valley Closeout Change Orders**

Description	Quantity	Unit Cost	Unit	Total Material	Labor	Unit		Total Hours
<b>Added PG&amp;E Power Pole</b>			E	\$ -		E		
Supervision and layout	1		E	\$ -	16.000	E	FS	16.0
			E			E		
<b>Soldier Pile and Fence Grounding - ref RFI 041</b>			E	\$ -		E		
Add 13 ground tails to soldier piles	13	\$ 30.00	E	\$ 390.00	1.000	E	F	13.0
CAD weld tails to ground ring	13	\$ 90.00	E	\$ 1,170.00	0.900	E	F	11.7
CAD weld to soldier piles	13	\$ 90.00	E	\$ 1,170.00	1.900	E	F	24.7
CAD weld soldier pile to fence posts - 5 x 2 welds	10	\$ 90.00	E	\$ 900.00	1.900	E	F	19.0
<b>Brackets to attach fence posts to soldier piles</b>	1		E	\$ -	5.000	E	F	5.0
			E			E		
<b>Trench CREDIT - shortened out to power pole - see subcontractor page</b>			E	\$ -		E		
			E			E		
<b>Electrical Trench Modifications - re-work because of helix antenna cable cannot make bends</b>			E	\$ -		E		
Remove and Replace conduit - Foreman	1		E	\$ -	12.000	E	F	12.0
Remove and Replace conduit - Journeyman	1		E	\$ -	12.000	E	JY	12.0
<b>Surge Protection Mods</b>			E	\$ -		E		
Transtector SPD, conduit, wire, terminations	2	\$ 3,090.00	E	\$ 6,180.00	2.500	E	F	5.0
Panel Modification Cost Reduction	-1	\$ 3,200.00	E	\$ (3,200.00)		E		
60A 2P Disconnect, conduit, wire, terminations	1	\$ 842.00	E	\$ 842.00	3.500	E	F	3.5
			E			E		
<b>Grounding modifications at fence gate due to movement of gate. Cutting concrete, grouting, modifying buried ground wires. 2 men x 6 hr</b>	1		E	\$ -	12.000	FS		12.0
			E			E		
			E			E		
			E			E		

Subtotal Material Cost	\$ 7,452.00	Subtotal Install Hrs.	133.90
Material Tax 9.75%	\$ 726.57		
		Subtotal Labor Hrs.	133.90
<b>Total Material Cost</b>	<b>\$ 8,178.57</b>		

**Marin Emergency Radio Authority Upgrade Project**

**Contract #: MERA 2022-003 & 004**

**Subcontractors/Vendors Summary - Mill Valley Closeout Change Orders**

<b>Company:</b>		
<b>Date:</b>	<u>2-Apr-24</u>	<b>PCO No.:</b> _____
<b>Project Scope:</b>	<u>Electrical and Equipment Install</u>	<b>Bulletin / RFI No.:</b> _____

<b>Description:</b>	Mill Valley Closeout Change Orders
---------------------	------------------------------------

Contractor	Description	Total Cost
RPM Steel Fab	Fence bracket fabrication	\$ 2,640.00
Marin Mobile Welding	Fence bracket field welding	\$ 1,500.00
M&G	Electrical Trench Modifications - re-work because of helix antenna cable cannot make bends	\$ 6,518.20
M&G	Trench Credit out to Power Pole - 40' x \$46.38	\$ (1,855.20)
Power Pole Service	Add Power Pole	\$ 3,490.00

\$ 12,293.00

To :

**FIDATO TECHNOLOGY BUILDERS  
2190 PALOU AVENUE  
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94124  
United States**

**Quotation Valid Thru : 04/16/2023**

**Terms : NET 30**

**Attention : SCOTT URE**

*Dear Scott: Cellxion is pleased to submit the following quotation:*

Item	Facility / Part / Rev / Description / Details	Quantity Quoted	Unit Price	Extended Price
001	<b>Default</b> <b>440063</b> Rev 000 U/M EA SURGE ARRESTOR,TRANS,APEXIMAX120TMR (2) REQUIRED PER SITE PROJECT: MERA SKYVIEW TERRACE MILL VALLEY WATER TANK TOMALES COYOTE PEAK MUIR BEACH	10.00000	3,090.00000	\$ 30,900.00

This quotation does NOT include any freight or local sales, use or excise taxes unless specified. FAA, FCC licenses and permits by others. Cellxion may be required by state law to collect "Sales/Use Tax" at the time of shipment. If required, this tax will appear as a separate item on the invoice. If you have a Tax Exempt Certificate, submit it at the time of order. The above prices include only the material, labor, and/or services explicitly stated in this written proposal. Quotation valid for 30 days

Visa, MasterCard, American Express, and Discover accepted for orders totaling up to \$5000 including applicable freight and taxes.

Sabre Industries, Building Systems by CellXion  
5031 Hazel Jones Road  
Bossier City, LA 71111

[< View all Heavy Duty Safety Switches](#)
**SQUARE D**


## Safety switch, heavy duty, fused, viewing window, NEMA 3R, 240V, 60A, 2 pole, neutral installed

VH222NRB

**Product availability: Stock - Normally stocked in distribution facility**

- ✓ Viewing window allows visual confirmation of switch state with door closed
- ✓ Heavy duty fusible 60A, 240VAC/250VDC safety switch
- ✓ Suitable for service entrance when equipped with neutral assembly or equipment grounding kit
- ✓ Quick make, quick break operating mechanism
- ✓ Dual cover interlock blocks opening cover if switch is on and switching on if cover is open



Transparency

**842.00 USD** ⓘ

Buy online

Add to Cart

Find a reseller

Contact sales Contact support

Subscribe to the newsletter

## Main documents

### Documents

- Product Datasheet
- Instruction Sheet
- Catalog
- Technical Drawing
- Environmental Disclosure

[See all documents](#)

## Description

Schneider Electric's Square D heavy duty safety switch is designed to be tough, reliable and provide exceptional performance in the most grueling conditions. They have been designed to have a significantly higher durability than a standard switch and have a durability three times greater than NEMA standard making it ideal for all your commercial and industrial needs. All heavy duty safety switches feature a quick-make, quick-break operating mechanism, a d...

Feedback





4156 Santa Rosa Avenue · Santa Rosa · CA · 95407  
 (707) 586-1400 · Fax (707) 586-1700 · Lic. #1033127  
**Installation Agreement**

**General Terms & Conditions:** All work will only be performed with a signed agreement/subcontract acknowledging the work, pricing and terms of payment. All required licenses, permits and inspections are customer's responsibility unless they have requested (see below) for Power Pole Service, Inc to do so. Customer agrees to location of installation and therefore assumes all responsibility in connection with the choice of location. Customer should inspect and find equipment to be in good condition, suitable for their needs and will only use the equipment for its intended purpose. Customer is not to make any alterations or attachments to Power Pole Service, Inc equipment. If trenching is required, Power Pole Service, Inc is not responsible for replacing or repairing landscape to original condition. Customer agrees that Power Pole Service, Inc will have free access to the rented equipment **AT ALL TIMES**. Customer will notify Power Pole Service, Inc immediately and discontinue use if equipment becomes unsafe or damaged for any reason. Customer will not allow the equipment to become subject to any lien, charge, or encumbrance. Customer **CANNOT** freely transfer the agreement, rights or obligation to the equipment without first receiving approval from Power Pole Service, Inc.  
 \*Upon completion of project customer is responsible for contacting Utility Company to remove meters and any overhead wire **BEFORE** Power Pole Service, Inc can safely remove equipment. Trip charges will be assessed for each attempted pick ups on live meters.

**Payment Terms and Fees:** Customer agrees to pay upon installation for all purchases. Customer agrees that if at least 72 hours notice is not provided upon cancellation, they will be responsible for a cancellation charge equal to 10% of signed proposal. Customer agrees to pay for all labor and build hours on special orders, in the event they cancel once a contract has been signed. Once equipment is installed, customer agrees to release Power Pole Service, Inc of all liability. Power Pole Service, Inc warranties all workmanship and any part failure within 30 days. Invoices for installation of rental equipment are due **within 45 days**. Monthly Rental Invoices are due upon receipt and considered past due after 30 days. **Permit Services and Utility Tracking can be provided for an additional charge** (Initial below to accept). **Permit fees and Utility fees are due on receipt.** Customer is responsible for all Utility start up fees and charges. **NO EXCEPTIONS.** All accounts past 90 days will be subject to interruption of service and may be sent to collections for continued non-payment. Additional charges apply for Prevailing Wages. **Customer agrees to pay any and all charges that may arise if they fail to notify Power Pole Service, Inc. of prevailing wages.** A \$40.00 fee will be charged to customer for each check returned unpaid by bank. Additional charges will apply for extremely hard or rocky ground conditions and/or special circumstances. Fifteen minutes drilling time is included with installation. Thereafter, a \$150.00 per hour fee will apply. Excavation costs for any rock or other material that cannot be drilled with our conventional auger is not included and will be extra. All delays caused to Power Pole Service, Inc's work through no fault of their own, or removal of obstruction will be extra work and will be billed as such.

**Customer Indemnity:** Customer agrees to indemnify Power Pole Service, Inc., its employees and agents against any claims, liability or cost arising from this Agreement or the use of Power Pole Service, Inc equipment, including property damage and personal injury, except to the extent that such claims, liabilities or costs are due to Power Pole Service, Inc's sole negligence. Customer will promptly reimburse Power Pole Service, Inc for any loss or damage to any rental equipment. Equipment damage beyond repair will be paid for by Customer at replacement cost. Power Pole Service, Inc shall not be liable for any failure to perform caused by weather, strikes, shortage of materials or other causes beyond its control.

The provisions of this agreement can be waived or modified only by a written agreement signed by all parties. Failure by Power Pole Service, Inc to enforce any provision shall not constitute a waiver of provision. Acceptance of the returned equipment shall not waive any claims by Power Pole Service against customer.

**PLEASE READ CAREFULLY:**

I am requesting Power Pole Service to track my PG&E meter service until installed at an additional cost. **Initial here:** \_\_\_\_\_

I understand that utilities are a separate entity and Power Pole Service is not responsible for delays. **Initial here:** \_\_\_\_\_

I am requesting Power Pole Service to obtain my Temporary Electrical Permit at an additional cost: **Initial here:** \_\_\_\_\_

I understand there may be a delay in receiving permits depending on the City/County and date of request. **Initial here:** \_\_\_\_\_

If service is interrupted for nonpayment, I understand there will be a trip charge &/or reconnection fee assessed. **Initial here:** \_\_\_\_\_

I have read and agree to the terms & conditions and payment terms. I further understand and acknowledge that I am solely responsible for all outstanding balances until otherwise agreed and written. **Initial here:** \_\_\_\_\_

Accepted By: Scott A. Uro  
 Signer's Title: \_\_\_\_\_  
 Date Signed: \_\_\_\_\_



# CHANGE ORDER

PROJECT : 7756 - MERA 003 - Mill Valley

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

TO: Fidato  
Attn: Scott Ure

CHANGE ORDER DATE 5/1/2023  
PROJECT NO. 7756

FOR: Change Order CCO #01

The Contract is Changed as Follows:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UOM	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
CCO 1	Electrical Trench Modifications	1	EA	\$ 5,668.00	\$ 5,668.00

Total Cost CCO#1	1	LS		\$ 5,668.00	
			Markup 15%	\$	850.20

All other provisions of the Contract and agreement shall remain in full force and effect, without change because of above deviations.

CHANGE ORDER #1 \$ 6,518.20

BY \_\_\_\_\_  
Owner:

BY   
Don Muns Superintendent/PM, Maggiora & Ghilotti

Date \_\_\_\_\_

Date 5-2-23

# PROPOSAL / CONTRACT

1/10/2023

RPM STEEL FAB & CONSTRUCTION LLC

448 IGNACIO BLVD # 120

NOVATO CA. 94949

By: PAUL

415-595-1548

LIC# 1071678

GENERAL B & C51

Estimate for: 329 SEQUOIA VALLEY RD. M.V.

Att: SCOTT URE

**SCOPE:** PROCURE & FABRICATE 16- VARIOUS 1/4 BENTS PLATES PER GIVEN DRAWING W/ HOLE'S. 1-2+ WEEKS FROM RECEIPT OF DOWN PAYMENT.

MATL:	\$ 300.00
H.W.:	\$
SHOP DWGS:	\$
VIF:	\$
SHOP LABOR:	\$ 1,260.00
FINISH: (ONE COAT SHOP PRIME)	\$ 1,080.00
FIELD LABOR:	\$
EQUIP:	\$
ADMIN:	\$
P&O:	\$
<b>TOTAL:</b>	<b>\$ 2,640.00</b>

**Payment terms.**

**1st check \$ 100.00 DOWN PAYMENT.**

**Balance upon completion.**

**This pricing is good for 1-WEEK DUE TO FLUCTUATING STEEL PRICING.**

**No contractual rights arise until the proposal becomes a contract by acceptance in writing below & down payment is made.**

## **ACCEPTANCE PROPOSAL / CONTRACT**

The prices, specifications and conditions listed in this proposal are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the work specified. Payments will be made as outlined in the proposal / contract.

ACCEPTANCE SIGNATURE \_\_\_\_\_